proceeds.  Pending application of the net proceeds, we may temporarily invest the net proceeds in short-term marketable securities.

S-19

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our historical net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2008 was approximately $185.6 million, or $4.16 per share of common stock.
Historical net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets), less total liabilities, by the
number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 4,419,192 units in this offering at a public offering price of $7.92 per unit (or $7.92 per share of common stock included

in each unit and attributing no value to the warrant included in each unit) and after deduction of placement agents’ fees and all estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2008 would have been approximately $217.9 million, or $4.44 per share of common
stock.  This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.28 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in
tangible net book value (deficit) of $3.47 per share to investors participating in this offering.  The following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors
participating in this offering:

Public offering price per share included in each unit:

$ 7.92

·   Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2008

$ 4.16

·   Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering

0.28

$

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering

4.44

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

$ 3.48

The above illustration of dilution per share to investors participating in this offering assumes:

·   no exercise of outstanding options to purchase our common stock or outstanding warrants to purchase shares of our common stock; and

·   no exercise of the warrants offered hereby.

Investors that purchase common stock upon the exercise of the warrants offered hereby may experience dilution depending on our net tangible book

value (deficit) at the time of exercise.

The above discussion and table are based on 44,641,520 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2008.  This number excludes the